
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Philip Garnett 
 
39 51632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 8th February, 2010 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

R Brett - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Carter (Chair) - Calverley and Farsley; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 20TH 
OCTOBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th October 2009. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS TO WARD BASED 
COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods and the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) recommending 
an amendment to the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules concerning the appointment of Chairs to 
ward based community forums. 
 

5 - 16 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
PROCEDURE RULES - PROPOSED 
AMENDMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) proposing that 
the appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure 
Rules be amended in order that it would be a 
requirement that all group whips or their nominee 
agree an appointment prior to the use of the 
delegated authority. 
 

17 - 
22 

9   
 

  AMENDMENT TO OFFICER DELEGATION 
SCHEME (COUNCIL (NON EXECUTIVE) 
FUNCTIONS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) requesting the 
Committee to recommend an amendment to the 
Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-
executive) Functions) to create a delegation of 
Council function to the Chief Economic 
Development Officer with regard to the licensing of 
market and street trading. 
 

23 - 
32 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment form the Committee upon the 
work programme for the remainder of the 2009/10 
municipal year. 
 

33 - 
36 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8

th
 February 2010 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
R Brett, E Nash (for P Gruen), J Procter, 
N Taggart and K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillors  J Blake and P Gruen 

 
 

27 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
  

28 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

29 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

31 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Blake and 
Gruen. Councillor Nash was in attendance as a substitute Member. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 1st October 2009  
 

RESOLVED – Members resolved that the minutes of the General Purposes 
Committee meeting held on 1st October 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

33 Executive Arrangements  
 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) asking the Committee to 
make recommendations to full Council about changes to its executive 
arrangements, required by the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, and amendments required to the Constitution as a result of 
those changes. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8

th
 February 2010 

 

Members particularly discussed: 

• Transitional arrangements between the commencement of the new 
arrangements and the annual meeting; 

• The appointment of a Deputy Leader, which it was confirmed would be 
made by the Leader; 

• Their concern that under the new arrangements, full Council will not 
lawfully be able to preclude the Leader from carrying out executive 
functions him/herself, nor from delegating them to an individual Executive 
Member; 

• Whether the Leader could be removed during their term. It was confirmed 
that full Council would be able to remove the Leader from office by 
resolution; and 

• The potential impact of the longer term on the current leadership 
arrangements. 

 
The Chair of the Committee agreed to write to the Secretary of State (in 
consultation with all group leaders), in order to convey Members’ concerns in 
relation to the new arrangements outlined in bullet point 3 above. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
(a) Recommend to full Council to resolve to adopt executive arrangements 

which: 
(i) provide for the ‘new-style’ Leader and Cabinet form; 
(ii) retain the current provision for the Council to remove the Leader by 

resolution;  
(iii) retain the current allocation of ‘local choice’ functions between the 

Council and the executive; and 
(iv) come into operation three days after the local elections in 2010; 

(b) In relation to transitional arrangements, recommend to full Council that 
the Leader in office at the time of the elections should remain in place 
until the annual meeting in 2010; 

(c) Recommend to full Council to approve the following amendments to the 
Constitution, with effect from three days after the local elections in 2010: 
(i) the amendments to Article 7, set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 

and 
(ii) the amendments to Council Procedure Rules 1.1 and 2.2, as set out 

in Appendix 2 to the report; 
(d) Recommend to Council to note: 

(i)  the amendments required to the Executive Procedure Rules, as set 
out in Appendix 3 to the report, and that the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) proposes to use her delegated 
authority to approve the amendments with effect from three days 
after the local elections in 2010; 

(ii)  that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) under 
her delegated authority and in consultation with the Executive 
Member (Central and Corporate), proposes to approve any other 
necessary consequential amendments to the Constitution to give 
effect to the new executive arrangements, with effect from three 
days after the local elections in 2010; and 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8

th
 February 2010 

 

(iii)  that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) will 
publicise the new executive arrangements, in accordance with 
statutory requirements; and 

(e)  Ask the Chair of the Committee to write to the Secretary of State to 
convey Members’ concerns that under the new arrangements, full 
Council will not lawfully be able to preclude the Leader from carrying out 
executive functions him/herself, nor from delegating them to an individual 
Executive Member. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) 
  
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 8th February 2010 
 
Subject: Appointment of Chairs to Ward Based Community Forums 
 

        
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
1.  This report recommends an amendment to the Area Committee Procedure Rules 

concerning the appointment of Chairs to Ward Based Community Forums. 
 
2. Where Area Committees have established Ward Based Community Foru
[...]
ers within a ward, the chair will be appointed 
from those Members.  Where no political group has a majority, the chair will be 
appointed by the Area Committee from Members of the ward to which the forum 
relates.’ 

 
3.4 Attached at Appendix 1 are the Area Committee Procedure Rules including, by way 

of tracked changes, the amendments proposed in paragraph 3.3 above.  It is 

Page 6



proposed that these amendments be effective from appointments made from May 
2010 onwards. 

 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 Amendments to the Area Committee Procedure Rules may be made by the Leader, 
in relation to functions set out in Sections 3.1-3.5 and Section 81 and by Full Council 
in relation to all other changes. 

4.2 The amendments proposed in this report fall to Full Council to agree.  

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal or resource implications arising from this report. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 This report recommends that an amendment is made to Area Committee Procedure 
Rules concerning the appointment of Chairs to Ward Based Community Forums.  

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The General Purposes Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council an 
amendment to section 7 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules as outlined in 
Appendix 1, and for the amendment to be effective from May 2010.  

 
 

Background Papers 

Area Committee Procedure Rules 

                                                
1
 Of the Area Committee Procedure Rules 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Area Committee Procedure Rules

Part 4 (e) 
Page 1 of 8 

Issue 1 – 2009/10 
21 May 2009 

AREA COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES
1

1.0 STATUS 

1.1 Area Committees are appointed by Full Council.  Area Committees may exercise 
both executive1 and Council functions.  

2.0 ROLE AND FUNCTIONS  

 Role

2.1 Area Committees will    

improve co-ordinate and influence services at a local level; 

act as a focal point for community involvem
[...]
acted

6.3 All business to be transacted by an Area Committee must be determined at a formal 
meeting of the Committee.  

6.4 Area Committees will comply with the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

6.5 Agendas and notices for Area Committee meetings which deal with both Council 
and executive functions will state clearly which items are which. 

6.6 The Area Committee will not deal with an individual’s issues or complaints. 

Agenda Items

6.7 Area Committees shall consider the following business: 

 appeals against refusal of inspection of documents; 

 exclusion of public; 

 late items; 

 declarations of interest if any; 

 apologies for absence; 

 open forum; 

 consideration of the minutes of the last meeting; 

 issues arising from the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan; 

 appointments to outside bodies; 

 reports from Outside Bodies; and 

 additional matters set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

Interests 

6.8 Elected Members of Area Committee shall comply with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and any other code of conduct or protocol relating to the conduct of 
Members which may be adopted by the Council.  Where a co-opted member of an 
Area Committee has an interest in a matter before the committee, she or he must 
declare an interest and may be required to withdraw from the meeting. 

Minutes

6.9 The meetings of Area Committees shall be minuted, and such minutes will be made 
available to the public in accordance with the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

 Substitute Arrangements

6.10 Elected Members cannot be substituted. 

6.11 Where a representative from a designated organisation has been co-opted on to the 
Area Committee that member can be substituted by another representative from that 

Page 12



Area Committee Procedure Rules

Part 4 (e) 
Page 5 of 8 

Issue 1 – 2009/10 
21 May 2009 

organisation, subject to the Chair being informed before the meeting of the proposed 
substitution. 

Quorum

6.12 T
[...]
subject of a Call-In by a Scrutiny Board, but has been the subject 
of reference back under Rule 8, the Scrutiny Board will be informed of this. 

8.9 Before deciding any matter in accordance with Rule 8, the Executive Board will  
consider a report from a Statutory Officer or Director detailing as appropriate:- 

whether minimum service standards for a relevant Area Function are being 
achieved; 

how any delegated budget for the executive function is being utilised; 

whether a proposal decision or omission by an Area Committee would result in 
- minimum service standards specified by the Executive Board not being 

achieved; or  
- an adverse impact on service delivery or the achievement of targets; or 
- delivery of any service in that area or the area of another Area Committee 

being adversely affected; 

whether a proposal, decision or omission by an Area Committee  
- is outside its terms of reference; or 
- is outside its Area Delivery Plan; or 
- is outside any relevant strategy or plan approved by the Executive Board; 

or
- is outside the Budget and Policy Framework; or 
- is not in accordance with any relevant procedure rules. 

8.10 An Area Committee, or two or more Area Committees jointly, may refer any 
matter in relation to its executive functions (including Area Functions) to the 
Executive Board for decision.  

                                                           
11

 The Council’s options are as set out in Budget and Policy Framework Rules, Rule 8 

Page 16



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date:  8th February 2010 
 
Subject:  Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules – Proposed Amendment 
 

        
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 This report proposes that the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules be 

amended in order that it would be a requirement that all group whips or their nominee 
agree an appointment prior to the use of the delegated authority. 

 
2.0      Background Information – Current Processes 
 
2.1      The Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules currently provide the Assistant 

Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) with delegated authority to make an 
appointment to an outside body in certain circumstances subject to those decisions 
being reported to the next meeting of the Member Management Committee. 

 
2.2 The circumstances in which the Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) 

can use the delegated authority are as follows; 
 

(i) where an appointment has been agreed by the Member Management 
Committee as a Whips nominee and the appropriate group whip 
subsequently submits a nomination; 

(ii) where a group Whip wishes to replace a Member previously approved by the 
Member Management Committee with another Member of the same group; 
and/or 

(iii) where an organisation requires an appointment prior to the next meeting of 
the   Member Management Committee, subject to this appointment being 
agreed by all members of the Member Management Committee.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kevin 
Tomkinson 

Tel: 24 74357 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



3.0 Main Issues 
 

3.1   With regard to (i) and (ii) above this delegated authority is regularly used and  
subsequently reported to Member Management Committee as required by the 
Procedure Rules and there are no proposals to make any amendments at this time. 

 
3.2 With respect to (iii) above, whilst this route has only rarely been used, such 

instances that do arise are often in relation to appointments which are required at 
short notice.  The requirement to seek agreement from all members of the Member 
Management Committee in these instances has proven difficult. 

 
3.3 It is therefore proposed that the requirement to consult all members of the Member 

M
[...]
nts it is the lead officer’s responsibility to ensure that an 
induction is arranged. 

Page 22



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: Monday 8th February 2010 
 
Subject: Amendment to Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) 
Functions.) 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report advises the Committee of a number of amendments made to the Officer 

Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions) made by the Leader of the Council with effect 

from 24th February 2010. 

2. The report also advises the Committee of a number of minor consequential amendments 

made to the Constitution by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) under 

her delegated powers. 

3. Finally, the report requests the Committee to recommend an amendment to the Officer 

Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) to create a delegation of Council 

function to the Chief Economic Development Officer with regard to the licensing of market 

and street trading.  This function has already been delegated to the Director of City 

Development and the delegation will be concurrent. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Sadler 
 

Tel: 0113 39 51711 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report advises of a number of amendments made by the Leader of the Council 
to the Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions) together with minor 
consequential amendments made by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance).   

1.2 The report requests that the Committee recommend to Full Council a further 
amendment to the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) 
to create a concurrent delegation to the Chief Economic Development Officer in 
relation to the licensing of markets an
[...]
are set out at Appendices 1c and 1d to this report. 

3.2 Amendments Required By Full Council 

3.2.1 The Leader’s delegation to the Chief Economic Development Officer (set out at 
Appendix 1b) followed from the appointment of that officer by the Employment 
Committee on 27th January 2010.   

 
3.2.2 In addition to those executive functions it is necessary to make a delegation to the 

Chief Economic Development Officer in relation to a Council Function.  This 
proposed further delegation within the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-
executive) Functions) is also a function which has already been delegated to the 
Director of City Development and will be a concurrent delegation.  The proposed 
amendment is set out at Appendix 2 to this report and relates to the licensing of 
market and street trading. 

 
3.2.3 As it relates to a Council Function this delegation has to be made by full Council and 

should therefore be recommended by the General Purposes Committee.  This 
Committee is therefore invited to resolve to recommend the proposed amendment 
as set out at Appendix 2 to this report.  

 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 Under its Code of Corporate Governance, the Council is committed to ensuring that 
the necessary roles and responsibilities for the governance of the Council are 
identified and allocated, so that it is clear who is accountable for decisions. 

 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 the Council is required to 
prepare a constitution and keep it up to date.  The proposed amendment set out in 
this report will ensure that the Constitution accurately reflects the decision making 
accountability in the Council. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 A number of amendments have been made to the Officer Delegation Scheme 
(Executive Functions) by the Leader of the Council with effect from 24th February 
2010. 

6.2 Further minor consequential amendments have been made to the Constitution by 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) under her delegated powers, 
in order to reflect those amendments to the Officer Delegation Scheme. 

6.3 General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend an amendment to the 
Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) to create a 
delegation of Council function to the Chief Economic Development Officer with 
regard to the licensing of market and street trading.  This function has already been 
delegated to the Director of City Development and the delegation will be concurrent. 

7.0 Recommendations 

Page 25



7.1 General Purposes Committee is requested to:- 

7.1.1 Note the amendments made to the Constitution by the Leader of the Council and 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance); and 

7.1.2 Recommend to Full Council the amendment to the Officer Delegation Scheme 
(Council (non-executive) Functions) set out at Appendix 2 to this report. 

Page 26



Appendix 1a 

The Chief Asset Management Officer 
 
With the exception of those matters where  
 

(i) an appropriate Executive Member1 or the Director of City Development has directed 
that the delegated authority should not be exercised and that the matter should be 
referred to the Executive Board for consideration2; or 

 
(ii) the Director of City Development has directed that the delegated authority should not 

be exercised and that the matter should be referred to him/her for consideration,  
 
the Chief Asset management Officer3 is authorised to discharge the following functions4: 
 

1. Local choice functions which have been assigned to the Executive (see Section 1 of Part 3 of 

the Constitution): 
 

(a)       obtaining of information as to interests in land; and 

 
2. Any function of the Executive5 in relation to: 
 

(a) the management of land (including valuation, acquisition, appropriation, disposal and 
other dealings with land or any interest in land); 

 
(b) design services; 
 
(c)        ass
[...]
ion delegated to him/her under these arrangements. 
5
 Save where any such functions are exercisable by a Plans Panel, the discharge of all Council functions 

relating to town and country planning and development control has been delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer.  No such Council functions will be exercisable by the Director of City Development 
6
 See footnote 1 above 

7
 See footnote 2 above 

8
 See footnote 3 above 

9
 See footnote 4 above 

Page 30



Appendix 2 
Chief Economic Development Officer 

 
With the exception of those matters where the Director of City Development has directed that the 
delegated authority should not be exercised and that the matter should be referred to him/her or the 
relevant committee for consideration, the Chief Economic Development Officer1 is authorised to 
discharge the following Council (non-executive) functions: 
 

(a) To license market and street trading Part III of , and Schedule 4 to, the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 
 

 
 
 

 

 

                                                
1
 The fact that a function has been delegated to the Chief Economic Development Officer does not require the 

Chief Economic Development Officer to give the matter his/her personal attention and the Chief Economic 
Development Officer may arrange for such delegation to be exercised by an officer of suitable experience and 
seniority.  However the Chief Economic Development Officer remains responsible for any decision taken 
pursuant to such arrangements. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 8th February 2010 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2009/10 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme for the current municipal year. The draft work programme is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The work programme provides information about future items for the General 
Purposes Committee agenda, when items will be presented and the which officer 
will be responsible for the item.  

3.0  Main Issues 

3.1   The draft work programme for 2009/10 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Members are requested to consider whether they wish to add any items to the work 

programme.   

4.0 Implications for Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no implications for Council Policy and Governance. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications  

5.1  There are no legal or resource implications.   
 
6.0 Recommendations  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Phil Garnett 
 

Tel: 51632  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



6.1 Members are asked to note the draft work programme and advise officers of any 
additional items they wish to add. 

 

Page 34



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE                  
WORK PROGRAMME  

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

22nd March 2010  
 

Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules 

6 monthly review of requirement to have original signatures on the 
call in request form, including analysis of number of individual 
members involved in call ins. 
 

(Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development) 
Peter Marrington 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
Compulsory Training 
 

To consider proposed amendments to Article 9 in relation to training. Principal Corporate 
Governance Officer 
Kate Sadler 
 

10th May 2010  
 

Members Role Description 
 

To consider a report on adding Member role description to the 
Members Allowances Scheme. 

(Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development) 
Peter Marrington 
 

Annual Review of 
Constitution 
 

To receive a report for the Committee to consider amendments to 
the constitution arising from the Annual Review 

(Princip
[...]
orraine Hallam 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

6


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 20th October 2009
	7 Appointment of Chairs to Ward Based Community Forums
	4_e_ - ACPRs proposes amends GPC 100208

	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules - Proposed Amendment
	GPC Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rule Change App 1

	9 Amendment To Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non Executive) Functions
	10 Work Programme
	work programme for GPC




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett  in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Blake, R Brett, 
R Finnigan, P Gruen, J Procter, N Taggart 
and K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillor A Carter 

 
 

34 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

35 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

36 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

37 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

38 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A Carter. 
 

39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 20th October 2009  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
Member’s resolved that the minutes of the General purposes Committee 
meeting held on 20th October 2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 

40 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 33 Councillor Gruen asked whether the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) had publicised the new executive 
arrangements and whether there had been any response. It was confirmed to 
the Committee that the new executive arrangements had been published, as 
yet there has been no response. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 

 

Further with regards to Minute 33 Councillor Gruen requested an update on 
the progress made with writing to the Secretary of State to convey Members’ 
concerns that under the new arrangements, full Council will not lawfully be 
able to preclude the Leader from carrying out executive functions him/herself, 
nor from delegating them to an individual Executive Member. The Committee 
was informed that a letter had been sent to the Secretary of State but as yet 
no response had been received. 
 

41 Appointment of Chairs to Ward Based Community Forums  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance). The report asked the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about an amendment to the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules concerning the appointment of Chair’s to Ward Based 
Community Forums. Members particularly discussed: 

• the importance of ward members determining these matters and the 
need for some sort of proportionality within the wards; and 

• the need for further clarity with the emphasis placed on political 
balance. 

 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) request that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)  
amend the proposals in line with discussions at the meeting and 
circulate the same  to the 5 leaders for comment ; and, 

(b) recommend to full Council the final amendment to Rule 7 of the Area 
Committee Procedure Rules as referred to in (a) above, including 
provisions for resolving potential disputes via the Member Management 
Committee, ( the amendment to be effective from May 2010). 

 
42 Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules - Proposed 

Amendment  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) asking the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about changes to the Appointments to 
Outside Bodies Procedure Rules. The changes would make it a requirement 
that only group whips or their nominee would be consulted prior to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) utilising her delegated 
authority to appoint a member to an outside body where a body requires an 
appointment prior to the next meeting of the Member Management 
Committee. 
 
Members agreed with the amendments being proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council the proposed amendment to Rule 4.6(iii) of the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 

 

Appointments to Outside Procedure Rules as set out in appendix 2 to this 
report. 
 

43 Amendment To Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non Executive) 
Functions  

 
The Head of Governance Services  presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) asking the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about amendments to the Officer Delegation 
Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) and consequential amendments.  
This would create a delegation of Council function to the Chief Economic 
Development Officer with regard to the licensing of market and street trading 
Members particularly discussed: 

• the reasons behind the use of concurrent delegations; and 

• that the concurrent delegation being discussed will complete the 
concurrent powers for the City Development Directorate. 

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to; 
 

(a) note the amendments made to the Constitution by the Leader of the 
Council and the consequential amendments to the constitution to be 
made by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance); and 

(b) recommend to full Council the amendment of the Officer Delegation 
Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) to provide for the 
concurrent delegation of licensing of markets and street trading 
functions to the Chief Economic Development Officer. 

 
44 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2009/10.  
 
Members discussed the items on the work programme and specifically noted 
the scheduling of the Community Governance Review item and the Managing 
Work Force Change items. 
 
RESOLVED - Members resolved to: 

(a) agree that the draft work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year be noted; and 

(b) request an update with regards to the Managing work Force Change 
item specifically; 
(i) when it will be scheduled; and 
(ii) what will be contained within it. 

 
 
 
 


